

No. 18-12728

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Eloy Rojas Mamani, Etelvina Ramos Mamani, Sonia Espejo Villalobos, Juan Patricio Quispe Mamani, Teófilo Baltazar Cerro, Juana Valencia de Carvajal, Hermógenes Bernabé Callizaya, Gonzalo Mamani Aguilar, Felicidad Rosa Huanca Quispe, Hernán Apaza Cutipa,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Gonzalo Daniel Sánchez de Lozada Sánchez Bustamante,  
José Carlos Sánchez Berzaín,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Florida  
Case Nos. 1:08-cv-21063-JJC and 1:07-cv-22459-JJC

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Judith Brown Chomsky  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
Post Office Box 29726  
Elkins Park, PA 19027  
(215) 782-8367

Beth Stephens  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway  
Seventh Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 614-6431

James E. Tysse  
Steven H. Schulman  
Lide E. Paterno  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD  
LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
[jtysse@akingump.com](mailto:jtysse@akingump.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

Paul Hoffman  
SCHONBRUN, SEPLOW,  
HARRIS & HOFFMAN, LLP  
200 Pier Avenue #226  
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254  
(310) 396-0731

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants (continued)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A.    Defendants' Rise To Power And Embrace Of Military Force.....	4
B.    The Lozada Government's Brutal Crackdown On Civilians. ....	6
C.    Decedents' Deaths.....	8
1. <i>Marlene Nancy Rojas Ramos</i> .....	8
2. <i>Lucio Santos Gendarillas Ayala</i> .....	10
3. <i>Roxana Apaza Cutipa, Marcelino Carvajal Lucero,                 and Teodosia Morales Mamani</i> .....	11
4. <i>Arturo Mamani Mamani and Jacinto Bernabé                 Roque</i> .....	13
5. <i>Raúl Ramón Huanca Márquez</i> .....	15
D.    Defendants' Role In Orchestrating The Military Campaign. ....	16
II.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    THE JURY'S VERDICT THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE TVPA SHOULD BE REINSTATED .....	25
A.    Overwhelming Evidence Demonstrated That Decedents Were Victims Of Extrajudicial Killings By Bolivian Soldiers.....	25
1. <i>The TVPA Defines "Extrajudicial Killings" As                 State-Sponsored, Deliberated Killings Not                 Authorized By Legal Process.</i> .....	25
2. <i>The Jury Reasonably Concluded That Bolivian                 Soldiers Killed Decedents With Studied                 Consideration And Purpose.</i> .....	29
B.    The District Court Misapplied The Legal Standard. ....	33

C.	The District Court Erroneously Demanded Proof Of A “Preconceived Plan” To Kill Civilians. ....	35
D.	Ample Evidence Demonstrated That, In Any Event, Defendants Had A Preconceived Plan To Kill Innocent Civilians. ....	42
1.	<i>The District Court Wrongly Discounted Compelling Circumstantial Evidence Of A “Plan.”</i> .....	42
2.	<i>The Jury Heard Both Direct And Circumstantial Evidence Of Berzaín’s Plan To Kill Civilians.</i> .....	44
3.	<i>A Reasonable Jury Could Also Have Concluded That Lozada Agreed To, Or Knew Of And Failed To Prevent, Berzaín’s Plan To Kill Civilians.</i> .....	47
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO THEIR WRONGFUL-DEATH CLAIMS.....	49
A.	The Misleading Jury Instructions On The Wrongful-Death Claims Prejudiced Plaintiffs.....	50
B.	The District Court Admitted Highly Prejudicial Hearsay Statements. ....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	ADDENDUM	
	Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (Jan. 3, 1992).....	Add. 1

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES:

<i>Advanced Bodycare Sols., LLC v. Thione Int'l, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>Alejandro v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 996 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	28
<i>Angelucci v. Government Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 412 F. App'x 206 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	56
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018) .....	23, 51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	19
<i>Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	55
<i>Bogle v. Orange Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 162 F.3d 653 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	40
<i>Burchfield v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	23, 51
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	27

<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns,</i> 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Cooper v. Meridian Yachts, Ltd.,</i> 575 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	51
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,</i> 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	43
<i>Doe v. Drummond,</i> 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Dudley v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 166 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	51
* <i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia,</i> 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	28, 29, 37, 49
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	27
<i>FN Herstal SA v. Clyde Armory Inc.,</i> 838 F.3d 1071 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	41
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co.,</i> 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	53
<i>Jackson v. State of Ala. State Tenure Comm'n,</i> 405 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	41
<i>Jaramillo v. Naranjo,</i> No. 10-21951-CIV, 2014 WL 4898210 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014) .....	27
<i>King v. Volunteers of Am., N. Ala., Inc.,</i> 614 F. App'x 449 (11th Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.,</i> 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	23, 34

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Lozada Sanchez Bustamante v. Mamani,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1579 (2017).....	19
<i>Mamani v. Berzaín,</i> *654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Mosher v. Speedstar Div. of AMCA Int'l, Inc.,</i> 979 F.2d 823 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan,</i> 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	41
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan,</i> *174 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D.D.C. 2016).....	26, 27, 32
864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Pensacola Motor Sales Inc. v. Eastern Shore Toyota, LLC,</i> 684 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 33
<i>Price v. Lockheed Space Operations Co.,</i> 856 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	34
<i>Rand v. Nat'l Fin. Ins. Co.,</i> 304 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	51
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	22, 34
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.,</i> 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	43
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.,</i> 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>SEC v. Ginsburg,</i> 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>Shoham v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> No. 12-cv-508, 2017 WL 2399454 (D.D.C. June 1, 2017) .....	27
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe,</i> 216 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	28

<i>United States v. Arbane,</i> 446 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>United States v. Knowles,</i> 66 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>United States v. Ransfer,</i> 749 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	54
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Mazer,</i> 556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	54
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar,</i> No. 1:04-cv-1260, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012).....	27

**STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	1
§ 1331.....	1
*§ 1350 note.....	26
§ 1367.....	1

*Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (Jan. 3, 1992) .....	25
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

FED. R. EVID. 801(c)(2).....	53
FED. R. EVID. 803(8)(A)(ii).....	53
FED. R. EVID. 803(8)(B).....	54, 55
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 1.03 cmt b .....	47
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	26, 28
<i>Willful</i> , BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) .....	52
